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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

BERNALILLO COUNTY 

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

 

RIO GRANDE FOUNDATION, 

 

 Plaintiff, 

 

v.        No. _____________________ 

 

YVETTE GURULE, Designated Records 

Custodian for the City of Albuquerque, 

 

 Defendant. 

 

COMPLAINT FOR JUDGMENT ORDERING PRODUCTION OF  

CERTAIN RECORDS AND INFORMATION 

 

 COMES NOW, Plaintiff Rio Grande Foundation, by and through undersigned counsel 

Western Agriculture, Resource and Business Advocates, LLP (A. Blair Dunn, Esq.) and states 

the following: 

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

1. Plaintiff Rio Grande Foundation is a Domestic Nonprofit Corporation operating in 

New Mexico providing information to New Mexico’s citizens. 

2. Defendant Yvette Gurule is the designated records custodian for the City of 

Albuquerque. 

3. This action is brought by Plaintiff against the Defendant to enforce the provisions 

of the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act, NMSA 1978 § 14-2-1 (“IPRA”).  

FIRST IPRA  

4. The IPRA provides that, with only certain, specified limitations, “Every person has 

a right to inspect public records of the state.” Id.  

5. Patrick Brenner, policy analyst for the Rio Grande Foundation made an IPRA 
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request on December 20, 2019 to the City of Albuquerque requesting: 

“Records” includes of course, emails, texts, drafts, voicemails, or other recordings, 

memos, letters, requests for approvals, directions, opinions and research. Public 

records also include the records concerning public issues and business on any 

private cell phone, computer, server or other “private” device that has public 

records or information. The individuals listed below must provide the public 

information and records on any private cell phone or other “private” device. I 

respectfully request that you confirm each individual has been reminded of this 

obligation to provide these public records that are located on private devices. 

 

1) All records concerning the decision to use the city website and city resources to 

advocate for the passage of Proposition 1, Proposition 2 and the bond questions that 

appeared on the November 5, 2019 ballot; 

2) The directions to the person or persons responsible for placing this bond and 

proposition information on the city website; 

3) All emails or texts sent by or received by Isaac Padilla and Sarita Nair and Alan 

Packman from August 1, 2019 to November 6, 2019; 

4) All emails or texts concerning Proposition 1, Proposition 2, the city bonds or the 

decision to use the city website to advocate for passage of these bonds and questions 

on any private cell phone or private device owned or used by Mark Leach, Sarita 

Nair, Isaac Padilla and Alan Packman from August 1, 2019 to November 6, 2019. 

(Exhibit 1 – IPRA request). 

 

6. On December 23, 2019, the City of Albuquerque acknowledged the request. 

7. On January 3, 2020, Plaintiff was informed that the request had been deemed broad 

and burdensome, and an additional period of time was requested to complete the request.  

8. On January 8, 2020, Mr. Brenner submitted a note through the NextRequest open 

governmental portal requesting that all records located so far be produced. (Exhibit 2 – May 3, 

2020 Correspondence to City Clerk Ethan Watson). 

9. Mr. Brenner contacted Ms. Gurule via telephone on January 29, 2020 after not 

receiving a response, leaving a voice mail on her direct line requesting a status update. Id. 

10. Additionally, Mr. Brenner sent an email requesting a status update on his request 

that all the records located at that time be forwarded to him. Id.  

11. No response was received until February 4, 2020, when Ms. Gurule sent a note 
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through the NextRequest portal, stating: 

“My apologies for not updating you on the status of your request. We are still reviewing 

records for your request. We will notify you once our review is complete. Thank you for 

your patience.” 

12. Then, on March 9, 2020, rather than take any steps to provide any portion of the 

documents requested almost three months previously, Plaintiff received another communication 

from Ms. Gurule as follows: 

“We are still reviewing records for your request. This communication is regarding 

clarification of one aspect of your request. In your request, it appears you are 

seeking various records ‘concerning Proposition 1, Proposition 2, the city bonds or 

the decision to use the city website to advocate for passage of these bonds and 

questions.’ Item number 3 of your request, however, appears to be seeking a 

broader range of materials including spam, random notices, etc. In item number 3, 

can you clarify are you seeking ‘all emails or texts sent by or received by Isaac 

Padilla and Sarita Nair and Alan Packman from August 1, 2019 to November 6, 

2019 "concerning Proposition 1, Proposition 2, the city bonds or the decision to use 

the city website to advocate for passage of these bonds and questions.’ Please 

clarify this part of your request. Thank you for your patience and cooperation.” 

 

13. Plaintiff provided clarification on March 31, 2020, clarifying the re cords 

requested, explaining that “all” meant “all”; reminding Ms. Gurule that the request had been made 

that each individual has been reminded of their obligation to provide public records located on 

private devices, and asking what steps had been taken to preserve Mr. Padilla, Mr. Packman and 

Ms. Nair’s texts and emails. Id. 

14. Defendant had waited 80 days to seek this clarification. 

15. Plaintiff, through Mr. Brenner, then sent emails to Ms. Gurule on April 6, 2020 and 

April 8, 2020 requesting an update with all records produced to date. 

16. On April 10, 2020, Ms. Gurule notified Mr. Brenner that it was taking longer than 

anticipated to process requests for public records due to the coronavirus pandemic, and that the 

status of the request would be reviewed and an update provided when records might be available. 
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Id.  

17. Plaintiff again requested, that same day, a copy of all responsive documents 

collected to date. Id. 

18. 5 days later, on April 15, 2020 Ms. Gurule responded: 

“We have completed review of the first batch of 100 emails for your request. If you 

would like to purchase the CD of emails, it is $6.75 for the CD, which we can mail 

to you upon receipt of your check or money order (please see the invoice that was 

released to you via NextRequest). If you would like to inspect the emails at our 

office, you will have to wait until the office is open to the public again. At this time, 

we anticipate the office will be open in early May. We will notify you when the 

second batch of emails is available.” 

 

19. No invoice had actually been released via the NextRequest portal, and Mr. Brenner 

requested clarification as to where to send the payment for the CD and providing a mailing address 

for the CD. Id. 

20. The invoice was paid, but no disk has been sent or received. 

21. Additionally, Mr. Brenner called and emailed Ms. Gurule multiple times in an 

attempt to resolve the matter efficiently. Id.  

22. Mr. Brenner reached out to the New Mexico Foundation for Open Government 

for help in resolving this issue with the City. 

23. On April 27, 2020, the City Clerk, Ethan Watson, responded to NMFOG Director, 

Melanie Majors in an attempt to explain why the City had failed to provide the requested records. 

(Exhibit 3 – Communication from Ethan Watson to NMFOG). In this communication, Mr. Watson 

indicates that the check for payment for the CD has been received by the City, and that the City 

could begin to make items available on disc as each production is ready, and would mail them to 

Mr. Brenner. 

24. Mr. Brenner responded to Mr. Watson’s communication with NM FOG to clarify 
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that yes, Plaintiff would like to begin receiving the requested documents. (Ex. 2.) 

25. On Friday, May 1, 2020, Mr. Watson sent an email stating that the City had received 

the response, and that the disc with the first production would go out in the mail on that date. 

26. To date, Plaintiff has not received the requested information on disc. 

COUNT I - VIOLATION OF THE NEW MEXICO  

INSPECTION OF PUBLIC RECORDS ACT SECTION 11 

 

27. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the claims, facts, and allegations set forth in the 

above paragraphs.  

28. Pursuant to NMSA 1978 § 14-2-11 Defendant has violated the New Mexico 

Inspection of Public Records Act by failing to respond or provide for inspection the requested 

public records in a reasonable time.  

29. Via IPRA request, Plaintiff asked for documents that are public record to be 

provided in a timely manner, and Defendant failed to provide all responsive documents which are 

known to exist. 

22.  Because Defendant has violated the IPRA by failing to produce to Plaintiff the 

public records requested by Plaintiff without justification under the law, Plaintiff is entitled to an 

injunction ordering the Defendant to produce all relevant documents in the Defendant’s 

possession.  

23.  Pursuant to NMSA 1978 § 14-2-11 Plaintiff is entitled to statutory damages, 

attorney’s fees and costs for the failure of the Defendant to follow IPRA.  

COUNT II - VIOLATION OF THE NEW MEXICO 

INSPECTION OF PUBLIC RECORDS ACT SECTION 12 

 

24. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the claims, facts, and allegations set forth in the 

above paragraphs.  
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25. Text messages are public record pursuant to the New Mexico Inspection of Public 

Records Act. 

26. Defendant improperly denied Plaintiff the text messages and emails requested, 

which is a violation of NMSA 14-2-12. 

27. Additionally, Defendant has not responded to Plaintiff’s request to confirm any 

steps taken by Defendant to preserve Mr. Padilla, Mr. Packman and Ms. Nair’s texts and emails. 

(Ex. 2). 

29. Under IPRA, an action to enforce IPRA can be brought by a person whose request 

has been denied.  NMSA §14-2-12(A). 

30. Under IPRA, “A district court may issue a writ of mandamus or order an injunction 

or other appropriate remedy to enforce the provisions of the Inspection of Public Records Act.”  

NMSA §14-2-12(B). 

31. Pursuant to NMSA 1978 § 14-2-11 Defendant has violated the New Mexico 

Inspection of Public Records Act by failing to respond or provide for inspection the requested 

public records. 

32. Exhaustion of administrative remedies is not required under IPRA. NMSA 

§14-2-12(C). 

33. Under IPRA, “The court shall award damages, costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees 

to any person whose written request has been denied and is successful in a court action to enforce 

the provisions of the Inspection of Public Records Act.”  NMSA §14-2-12(D). 

 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests the Court exercise its jurisdiction and 

enter, pursuant to the Court’s original jurisdiction, and the New Mexico Inspection of Public 

Records Act: 
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A. A finding adjudicating that the failure of the Defendant to timely respond or provide the 

public records requested by Plaintiff is in violation of the New Mexico Inspection of Public 

Records Act, or if necessary, a writ of mandamus requiring the Defendant to produce the 

requested records; 

B. Judgment in favor of Plaintiff on Defendant’s violation of the Inspection of Public Record 

Act; 

C. An injunction to enforce the provisions of the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records 

Act; 

D. An Order awarding Plaintiff statutory damages for violation of the Inspection of Public 

Records Act; 

E. An Order awarding Plaintiff its costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees as provided by law; 

F. Such other and further relief as the Court deems just. 

WESTERN AGRICULTURE, RESOURCE, 

AND BUSINESS ADVOCATES, LLP 

 

       /s/ A. Blair Dunn   

       A. Blair Dunn, Esq.    

       400 Gold Ave SW, Suite 1000 

       Albuquerque, NM 87102 

       (505) 750-3060 

       abdunn@ablairdunn-esq.com 

mailto:abdunn@ablairdunn-esq.com


December 20, 2019 

By E-Mail: cityclerk@cabq.gov 

Office of the City Clerk 
PO Box 1293 
Albuquerque, NM 87103 

Dear Records Custodian, 

My name is Patrick Brenner. I am submitting this request for public records and 
information under the Inspection of Public Records Act (IPRA). Please produce the public 
records listed below for inspection and I will then designate the records and information to be 
copied.  

“Records” includes of course, emails, texts, drafts, voicemails, or other recordings, 
memos, letters, requests for approvals, directions, opinions and research. 

 Public records also includes the records concerning public issues and business on any 
private cell phone, computer, server or other “private” device that has public records or 
information. The individuals listed below must provide the public information and records on 
any private cell phone or other “private” device. I respectfully request that you confirm each 
individual has been reminded of this obligation to provide these public records that are located 
on private devices.  

1) All records concerning the decision to use the city website and city resources to advocate
for the passage of Proposition 1, Proposition 2 and the bond questions that appeared on
the November 5, 2019 ballot;

2) The directions to the person or persons responsible for placing this bond and proposition
information on the city website;

3) All emails or texts sent by or received by Isaac Padilla and Sarita Nair and Alan Packman
from August 1, 2019 to November 6, 2019;

4) All emails or texts concerning Proposition 1, Proposition 2, the city bonds or the decision
to use the city website to advocate for passage of these bonds and questions on any
private cell phone or private device owned or used by Mark Leach, Sarita Nair, Isaac
Padilla and Alan Packman from August 1, 2019 to November 6, 2019.

My address is 4301 The 25 Way, Suite B, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109.

My mailing address is PO Box 40336, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87196.

My phone number is 505-908-9040.

My email address is pbrenner@riograndefoundation.org

EXHIBIT 1



 This information is public record and as such subject to requests under the Inspection of 
Public Records Act (IPRA). 

 

       Sincerely, 

       Patrick Brenner  

       Director, Rio Grande Foundation 



May 3, 2020 

Mr. Ethan Watson 
City Clerk 

Mr. Watson: 

Thank you for your note directed to the New Mexico Foundation for Open Government. 
However, significant and critical questions and requests remain unanswered. I apologize for the length 
of this response, but the detailed history of this situation is important to understanding my frustrations 
with the delay and the failure to address my requests for public documents that should be readily 
accessible.  

Firstly, I’d like to address the issue of timeliness on this particular request. I agree that the 
request was filed on December 20, 2019. Ms. Gurule promptly acknowledged receipt of the request on 
December 23, 2019. An additional note was received On January 3, 2020 whereby my request was 
deemed "excessively burdensome and broad" and an additional reasonable period of time was requested 
to complete the request. It is now April 30, 2020 and ample time has been provided for this request to be 
fulfilled and completed. 

Further, on January 8, 2020, I submitted a note through the NextRequest open government portal 
whereby I requested that "all records located so far" be produced. After no timely response was 
provided, I called Ms. Gurule on January 29, 2020 after not hearing back. I left a voicemail on her direct 
line. I sent an email shortly afterwards whereby I kindly requested an update on the message that I had 
sent through the transparency portal. Here is the contents of my email, for your records: 

"Happy Wednesday! I called earlier this morning and left a message on your voicemail. 
I'm just checking in on the status of IPRA request 19-8458. I had sent a message on 
January 8 using the transparency portal requesting ‘Please produce all records located so 
far. Thank you.’ Would you kindly look into this for me?" 

I did not receive any sort of answer until February 4, 2020. On that date, Ms. Gurule sent a note 
through the NextRequest open government portal. Here is the contents of that note, for your records: 
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"My apologies for not updating you on the status of your request. We are still reviewing 
records for your request. We will notify you once our review is complete. Thank you for 
your patience." 

I received another note from Ms. Gurule on March 9, 2020. 

"We are still reviewing records for your request. This communication is regarding 
clarification of one aspect of your request. In your request, it appears you are seeking 
various records ‘concerning Proposition 1, Proposition 2, the city bonds or the decision to 
use the city website to advocate for passage of these bonds and questions.’ Item number 3 
of your request, however, appears to be seeking a broader range of materials including 
spam, random notices, etc. In item number 3, can you clarify are you seeking ‘all emails 
or texts sent by or received by Isaac Padilla and Sarita Nair and Alan Packman from 
August 1, 2019 to November 6, 2019 "concerning Proposition 1, Proposition 2, the city 
bonds or the decision to use the city website to advocate for passage of these bonds and 
questions.’ Please clarify this part of your request. Thank you for your patience and 
cooperation." 

Rather than take any steps to provide any portion of the public documents requested almost three 
months previously, Ms. Gurule thanked me for my patience and cooperation. I responded to Ms. Gurule 
on March 31, 2020 with the following message: 

"Good afternoon Ms. Gurule: I am writing concerning the request for public records 
received by the City on December 20, 2019 and your most recent letter dated March 9, 
2020. The December 20 request stated a very simple and clear request for these public 
records including: "All emails or texts sent by or received by Isaac Padilla and Sarita Nair 
and Alan Packman from August 1, 2019 to November 6, 2019". ​The public records 
request also "respectfully" requested that you confirm each individual has been reminded 
of their obligation to provide all of the requested records:​ Public records also includes 
the records concerning public issues and business on any private cell phone, computer, 
server or other "private" device that has public records or information. The individuals 
listed below must provide the public information and records on any private cell phone or 
other "private" device​. I respectfully request that you confirm each individual has been 
reminded of this obligation to provide these public records that are located on private 
devices. You have not confirmed that the appropriate people have been notified and I am 
increasingly concerned the delays are used to delete or "misplace" the requested public 
records. What steps to preserve Mr. Padilla, Mr. Packman and Ms. Nair’s texts and 
emails have been taken?​ Let me address your ostensible question directly: yes "all" 
means "all". Eighty days after the City receives the request for Mr. Padilla, Mr. Packman 
and Ms. Nair’s texts and emails: "All emails or texts sent by or received by Isaac Padilla 
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and Sarita Nair and Alan Packman from August 1, 2019 to November 6, 2019", someone 
professes confusion about whether the request means ""All emails or texts sent by or 
received by Isaac Padilla and Sarita Nair and Alan Packman from August 1, 2019 to 
November 6, 2019"? I do not see how anyone could be confused about our request. If 
somehow any basis for confusion honestly existed waiting 80 days (to ask if "all" means 
"all") is clearly inconsistent with the duty to promptly produce public documents. ​I am 
again respectfully requesting confirmation that appropriate steps have been taken to 
notify the appropriate people and I also request the details of any effort to preserve text 
messages and emails requested in December concerning this request from the date it was 
originally filed or received, on or about December 20, 2019. ​Sincerely, Patrick M. 
Brenner Policy Analyst" 

* (For clarity, ignored requests for confirmation that documents are not being destroyed 
are italicized.) 

After no reply from Ms. Gurule, I emailed her again on April 6, 2020: 

"Ms. Gurule, These ongoing delays are inappropriate. Please respond with all requested 
documents immediately." 

After no reply from Ms. Gurule, I emailed her again on April 8, 2020: 

"Please respond promptly with an update and with all records produced so far. Thank 
you." 

After these communications, I finally received a response back from Ms. Gurul on April 10, 
2020: 

"We have received your message. Due to the coronavirus pandemic, it is taking longer 
than anticipated to process requests for public records due to the dispersal of City 
personnel at multiple locations. We will review the status of this matter and update you as 
to when records will be available." 

To which I responded on that same day of April 10, 2020: 

"Dear Ms. Gurule: Without any further delay please provide all responsive documents 
collected to date." 

After an additional delay of 5 days, Ms. Gurule responded on April 15, 2020: 

"We have completed review of the first batch of 100 emails for your request. If you 
would like to purchase the CD of emails, it is $6.75 for the CD, which we can mail to you 

3 



 

upon receipt of your check or money order (please see the invoice that was released to 
you via NextRequest). If you would like to inspect the emails at our office, you will have 
to wait until the office is open to the public again. At this time, we anticipate the office 
will be open in early May. We will notify you when the second batch of emails is 
available." 

There apparently was a problem sending the invoices that was mentioned. No invoice that was 
released at the time this message had been sent at 1:08 pm, as time stamped by the NextRequest open 
government portal. I promptly requested clarification at 1:26 pm: 

"Good afternoon Yvette: Your directions "please see the invoice that was released to you 
via NextRequest", I see there was no invoice that was released to me via NextRequest. 
Where should payment be sent? Upon receipt of my check or money order, please send 
the CD to my mailing address which is: PO Box 40336, Albuquerque, New Mexico 
87196. Please respond promptly, thank you kindly." 

At 1:31 pm, Ms. Gurule responds: 

"The invoice for the first CD of emails has been provided via NextRequest. Below this 
email will be a link to view/download the responsive record(s)." 

"Once we receive your payment we will mail the CD to you." 

This invoice was paid, however, no disk has been sent or received. 

In your letter responding to the New Mexico Foundation for Open Government: 

"We have received Mr. Brenner’s check" 

Additionally, I have called Ms. Gurule over a half-dozen times on her direct line, leaving 
voicemails each time. On January 29, April 16, April 17, April 24, April 28 and again on April 30 in an 
attempt to speak with someone over the phone so that this might be resolved amicably. None of my calls 
have ever been returned. I have sent emails directly to Ms. Gurule outside of the NextRequest open 
government portal in an attempt to solicit appropriately responsive communications. My emails directly 
on January 29 and April 17 have gone unanswered. Surely you understand my thoughts in seeking 
guidance from the New Mexico Foundation for Open Government. I merely want to inspect these 
records, which have still not been provided. 

The original request has certainly not, in any way, been addressed even 130 days later. 

Next, I would like to address the argument that it is "not feasible to produce numerous emails 
other than on disc or a flash drive". I am including a screenshot from the NextRequest open government 
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portal which sufficiently demonstrates the ability to both send and receive attachments between the 
requester and the designated custodian.  
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Screenshot from NextRequest open government portal.  
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By sending these email attachments as PDFs through the NextRequest open government portal, 
and in receiving the City’s invoice dated April 15 through the NextRequest open government portal, it is 
crystal clear that the city has already demonstrated the capability and capacity of producing numerous 
emails other than on disc or a flash drive. The delays and the attempt to misread the simple request, the 
failure to address telephone calls and emails and the suggestion that the city has complied  is not only 
problematic but strongly suggests an improper and illegal effort to avoid producing public documents. 

I respectfully request that you confirm each individual has been reminded of their obligation to 
provide all of the requested records. Public records also include the records concerning public issues and 
business on any private cell phone, computer, server or other "private" device that has public records or 
information. The individuals named in the initial request must provide the public information and 
records on any private cell phone or other "private" device. They have not done so. 

I respectfully request that you confirm each individual has been reminded of this obligation to 
provide these public records that are located on private devices. You have not confirmed that the 
appropriate people have been notified and I am increasingly concerned the delays are used to delete or 
"misplace" the requested public records. Again, what steps to preserve Mr. Padilla, Mr. Packman and 
Ms. Nair’s texts and emails have been taken? 

More than eighty days after the City received the request for Mr. Padilla, Mr. Packman and Ms. 
Nair’s texts and emails "All emails or texts sent by or received by Isaac Padilla and Sarita Nair and Alan 
Packman from August 1, 2019 to November 6, 2019", someone professes confusion about whether the 
request means "All emails or texts sent by or received by Isaac Padilla and Sarita Nair and Alan 
Packman from August 1, 2019 to November 6, 2019"? I do not see how anyone could be confused about 
my request. The specificity of the documents requested could not be more clear. Again, I respectfully 
request "All emails or texts sent by or received by Isaac Padilla and Sarita Nair and Alan Packman from 
August 1, 2019 to November 6, 2019". 

Waiting eighty days to ask if "all" means "all" is clearly inconsistent with the duty to promptly 
produce public documents. I am again respectfully​ ​requesting confirmation that appropriate steps have 
been taken to notify the appropriate individuals and I also request the details of any effort to preserve 
text messages and emails requested in December concerning this request from the date it was originally 
filed or received, on or about December 20, 2019. 

Respectfully, the Inspection of Public Records Act requires something more than delay and 
obfuscation and more delay. 

14-2-5. Purpose of Act; Declaration of Public Policy. "Recognizing that a representative 
government is dependent upon an informed electorate, the intent of the legislature in 
enacting the Inspection of Public Records Act is to ensure, and it is declared to be the 
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public policy of this state, that all persons are entitled to the greatest possible information 
regarding the affairs of government and the official acts of public officers and employees. 
It is the further intent of the legislature, and it is declared to be the public policy of this 
state, that to provide persons with such information is an essential function of a 
representative government and an integral part of the routine duties of public officers and 
employees."  

Please, I implore that you fulfill the essential function of a representative government to provide 
me with the greatest possible information regarding the affairs of government and the official acts of 
public officers and employees as I have requested. 

Thank you for your prompt attention, 
 
 
 
 
 

Patrick M. Brenner 
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